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	Chapter 1 : Tariffs


	Objective

APEC economies will achieve free and open trade in the Asia-Pacific region by:

a. progressive reduction of tariffs until the Bogor goals are fully achieved; and

b.
ensuring the transparency of APEC economies’ respective tariff regimes.



	Guidelines

Each APEC economy will:

a. take into account, in the process of achieving the above objectives, intra-APEC trade trends, economic interests, sectors or products related to industries in which this process may have positive impact on trade and on economic growth in the Asia-Pacific region and developments in the new economy;

b. ensure that the achievement of the above objective is not undermined by the application of unjustifiable measures; and

c.
consider extending, on a voluntary basis, to all APEC economies the benefits of tariff reductions and eliminations derived from sub-regional arrangements.



	Collective Actions
APEC economies will:

a. participate and ensure the expeditious supply and updates of the WTO Integrated Database and any other APEC databases;

b. arrange for seminars and/or workshops on industrial tariffs negotiations in consultation with international organisations, where appropriate,  including  WTO Secretariat on WTO Integrated Tariff Database; 

c. study lessons from modalities for tariff reduction and elimination in regional arrangements; and 

d. encourage the accession of all economies to the WTO Information Technology Agreement, including the adoption of ITA provisions by non-members of the WTO.

The current CAP relating to tariffs can be found in the Tariffs and Non-Tariff Measures Collective Action Plan


	Singapore’s Approach to Tariffs in 2003




	Case Study of a Tariff Liberalisation Initiative




	Singapore’s Approach to Tariffs in 2003

	Section
	Improvements Implemented Since Last IAP
	Current Tariff Arrangements
	Further Improvements Planned

	Bound Tariffs


	Singapore has increased the coverage of bound tariff lines to 94% at rates of 6.5% and below in 2003.

	Singapore has bound 5,636 (94%) of the total 5,981 tariff lines (refer 1) at rates of 6.5% and below.  The profile of tariff bindings as at 1 January 2003 is as follows:

Products

No. of Tariff Lines
Bound Rate (%)

Industrial Products

   844


 0

(excluding HS 47-63)

      2                              3.3

                                                      183


5.5





2,829


6.5

Industrial Products

   156


 0

(HS 47-63)


   823


6.5

Agricultural Products

     34


 0





   765


6.5

1
This excludes the 55 tariff lines for alcohol and tobacco products which have been bound at applied specific rates of duty. This is also based on 2002 HS Nomenclature.


	Between 2001-2005, Singapore will increase binding from 85% to 100% of tariff lines at rates of 6.5% and below.  This will be done at the rate of 3% per annum. The list of products which will be bound during this period are listed in Appendix 1. 

Between 2005-2010, Singapore will bind 100% of tariff lines at 0%.



	Applied Tariffs


	No changes since 1999 IAP.  99.9% of the tariff lines enter Singapore duty free.
	Singapore has fully implemented the tariff elements of the sectoral proposals under the EVSL initiative on the basis of the product coverage and end rates endorsed by Trade Ministers in June 1998.

Customs and excise duties are only levied on 4 broad categories of goods, namely, intoxicating liquors, tobacco products, motor vehicles and petroleum products. Of the tariff lines in these categories, only 4 lines of alcoholic products viz. beer, stout, medicated samsoo and other samsoo attract both customs and excise duties. There are 82 other tariff lines that attract excise duty.

For the complete list of dutiable goods, please visit http://www.gov.sg/customs/trade/trde1_3.html.

For contact details, please visit http://www.gov.sg/customs/directory.html.


	By 2010, Singapore will eliminate import duties on the remaining 4 tariff lines.


	Tariff Quotas


	No change since 1999 IAP as Singapore does not impose tariff quotas on any products.


	Singapore does not impose tariff quotas on any products.

	N.A.


	Tariff Preferences


	
	 Under the ASEAN the Common Effective Preferential Scheme, (http://www.aseansec.org/economic/afta/afta_ag2.htm), with effect from 1 January 2001, Singapore offers duty-free access on all 6,036 tariff lines (HS 9-digit level, 2002) in the “Inclusion List”..

Singapore also offers duty-free access for all 6,036 tariff lines (2002) to the following preferential trade partners: 

1. New Zealand, under the New Zealand and Singapore on a Closer Economic Partnership (ANZSCEP), in force since 1 Jan 2001; and

2. Japan, under the Agreement between Japan and the Republic of Singapore for a New-Age Economic Partnership (JSEPA), in force since 30 Nov 2002; and

3. The European Free Trade Association (Switzerland, Liechtenstein, Norway, Iceland), under the Free Trade Agreement between the EFTA States and Singapore, in force since 1 Jan 2003; and 

4. Australia, under the Singapore-Australia Free Trade Agreement (SAFTA), in force since 28 Jul 2003.

	

	Transparency of Tariff Regime


	Singapore submitted updates to the tariff data in the APEC Tariff Database in 2001.

	6 chpaters, with 16 tariff headings of Singapore’s tariff schedule (effective from 1 Jan 2002), are available for viewing on the APEC Tariff database (http://www.apectariff.org/). 


	Singapore will update the tariff data in the APEC Tariff Database on an annual basis.



	Improvements in Singapore’s Approach to Tariff  Measures since 1996

	Section
	Position at Base Year (1996)
	Cumulative Improvements Implemented to Date

	Bound Tariffs


	In the area of goods, Singapore bound 4,038 industrial and agriculture goods or nearly 70% of the total tariff lines at rates of 10% and below as part of our Uruguay Round commitments.  

Singapore’s commitments included binding of all tariff lines in the agriculture sector, binding at 0% in sectors such as agriculture equipment, construction equipment, steel, pharmaceutical, furniture and medical equipment, and binding rates ranging from 0%, 5.5% and 6.5% in the chemicals sector.  

Alcohol and tobacco products are bound in the UR as specific duties at applied rates.


	1997:
Bound 85% of the tariff lines at 9% and below.

1998:
Bound 85% of the tariff lines at 8% and below.

1999:
Bound 85% of the tariff lines at 7% and below.

2000:    Bound 85% of the tariff lines at 6.5% and below.

2001:    Bound 88% of the tariff lines at 6.5% and below.

2002:   Bound 91% of the tariff lines at 6.5% and below.

2003:   Bound 94% of the tariff lines at 6.5% and below.



	Applied Tariffs


	99.8% of the tariff lines had duty free status.

Specific import duties were only applied on 11 products, viz., 4 alcohol products and 7 petroleum products. 


	1997:
Specific import duties were only applied on 11 products, viz., 4 alcohol products and 7 petroleum products.

1998:
Specific import duties were only applied on 4 alcohol products.  Specific import duties on the 7 petroleum products were removed in October 1997. 

1999:
No changes. 99.9% of the tariff lines enter Singapore duty free.

2000:
No changes. 99.9% of the tariff lines enter Singapore duty free.

2001: No changes. 99.9% of the tariff lines enter Singapore duty free.

2002: No changes: 99.9% of the tariff lines enter Singapore duty free

2003: No changes: 99.9% of the tariff lines enter Singapore duty-free.



	Tariff Quotas


	Singapore does not impose tariff quotas on any products.

	N.A



	Tariff Preferences


	As part of its commitments under the ASEAN Common Effective Preferential Tariff Scheme, Singapore offered duty-free access on the 5,731 products (HS 9-digit level) in the “Inclusion List” of the ASEAN Common Effective Preferential Tariff (CEPT) Scheme, or 97.8% of all tariff lines. 


	1998:
With effect from 1 January 1998, Singapore increased the number of products in the “Inclusion List” of the ASEAN CEPT Scheme by 8 to 5,739 or 98% of total tariff lines.

2000:
With effect from 1 March 2000, Singapore has further increased the number of products in the “Inclusion List” of the ASEAN CEPT Scheme by 82 to 5,821 or 99.4% of total tariff lines.

2001:
With effect from 1 January 2001, Singapore has further increased the number of products in the “Inclusion List” of the ASEAN CEPT Scheme by 38 to 5,859 or 100% of total tariff lines.             With effect from 1 January 2001, Singapore offers duty-free access for 6,036 or 100% of total tariff lines to New Zealand under the ANZSCEP.

2002:   With effect from 30 November 2002, Singapore offers duty-free access for 6,036 or 100% of total tariff lines to Japan under the JSEPA.

2003:   With effect from 1 January 2003, Singapore offers duty-free access for 6,036 or 100% of total tariff lines to the European Free Trade Association states under the ESFTA.

             With effect from 28 July 2003, Singapore offers duty-free access for 6,036 or 100% of total tariff lines to Australia under the SAFTA.



	Transparency of Tariff Regime


	Singapore indicated that it will participate actively in APEC’s computerised tariff database development project and update Singapore’s tariff data on an annual basis.


	1997-2002:
Singapore has been updating the tariff data in the APEC Tariff Database on an annual basis.



	APEC INDIVIDUAL ACTION PLAN:  TARIFF SUMMARY REPORT FOR 2003 (Based on HS 9-digit level, 2002)

	(PLEASE COMPLETE BOXES)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	All Goods
	Agriculture excluding Fish
	Fish and Fish Products
	Petroleum Oils
	Wood, Pulp, Paper and Furniture
	Textiles and Clothing
	Leather, Rubber, Footwear and Travel Goods
	Metals
	Chemical & Photographic Supplies
	Transport Equipment
	Non-Electric Machinery
	Electric Machinery
	Mineral Products, Precious Stones & Metals
	Manufactured Articles, n.e.s

	ITEM
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Bound tariff lines as a percentage of all lines 
	91.1
	99.8
	100
	100
	96.2
	82.6
	100
	86.9
	97.6
	99.4
	88.9
	89.3
	99
	72.7

	Duty-free tariff lines as a percentage of all lines
	99.9
	99.5
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100

	Preferential tariff lines as a percentage of all lines
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100

	Ratio of tariff lines with quotas to all lines
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA

	Simple average bound tariff rate
	5.3
	6.2
	6.5
	6.5
	2.3
	6.5
	6.5
	4.3
	5
	6.2
	4.5
	4
	6.5
	4.9

	Simple average applied tariff rate 
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Simple average applied preferential tariff rate - indicate for 

each preferential arrangement
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Average applied tariff rate for all lines subject to duty
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA

	Import-weighted average applied tariff rate - specify FOB 

or CIF
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Import-weighted average bound tariff rate - specify FOB 

or CIF
	3.1
	4.2
	6.5
	6.5
	1.6
	6.5
	6.5
	4.6
	5
	6.4
	1.5
	1
	6.5
	3.6

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Notes
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	For all goods : includes the 16 tariff lines under "postage packages & special transactions not classified according to kind"

	(a) None of these tariff lines are subject to quotas

	(b) Calculations exclude bound specific duties on 55 lines in Agriculture

	(c) Calculations exclude applied specific duties on 4 lines in Agriculture 

	(d) Calculations based on Singapore's 2001 Import Value (CIF)


	APEC INDIVIDUAL ACTION PLAN:  TARIFF DISPERSION TABLE FOR 2003 (Based on HS 9-digit level, 2002)

	(PLEASE COMPLETE BOXES)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	All Goods
	Agriculture excluding Fish
	Fish and Fish Products
	Petroleum Oils
	Wood, Pulp, Paper and Furniture
	Textiles and Clothing
	Leather, Rubber, Footwear and Travel Goods
	Metals
	Chemical & Photographic Supplies
	Transport Equipment
	Non-Electric Machinery
	Electric Machinery
	Mineral Products, Precious Stones & Metals
	Manufactured Articles, n.e.s

	NUMBER OF TARIFFS AT OR BETWEEN
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	0%
	6032
	867
	121
	23
	293
	930
	198
	663
	987
	158
	602
	408
	293
	473

	0%<X<=5%
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	5%<X<=10%
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	10%<X<=15%
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	15%<X<=20%
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	>20%
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Specific
	4
	4
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	TOTAL
	6036
	871
	121
	23
	293
	930
	198
	663
	987
	158
	602
	408
	293
	473

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	                                 Note
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 All goods: includes the 16 tariff under "postage packages & special transactions not classified according to kind"               


	APEC INDIVIDUAL ACTION PLAN:  TARIFF SUMMARY REPORT FOR 2003 (Based on HS 9-digit level, 2002)

	(PLEASE COMPLETE BOXES)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	All Goods *
	Agriculture excluding Fish
	Fish and Fish Products
	Petroleum Oils
	Wood, Pulp, Paper and Furniture
	Textiles and Clothing
	Leather, Rubber, Footwear and Travel Goods
	Metals
	Chemical & Photographic Supplies
	Transport Equipment
	Non-Electric Machinery
	Elecetric Machinery
	Mineral Products, Precious Stones & Metals
	Manufactured Articles, n.e.s

	ITEM
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Bound tariff lines as a percentage of all lines 
	94.3
	99.8
	100
	100
	96.2
	88.4
	100
	92.2
	97.7
	99.4
	93.5
	94.6
	99
	83.7

	Duty-free tariff lines as a percentage of all lines 
	99.9
	99.5
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100

	Preferential tariff lines as a percentage of all lines 
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100

	Ratio of tariff lines with quotas to all lines
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA

	Simple average bound tariff rate 
	5.3
	6.2
	6.5
	6.5
	2.4
	6.5
	6.5
	4.5
	5
	6.5
	4.5
	3.7
	6.5
	4.9

	Simple average applied tariff rate 
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Simple average applied preferential tariff rate - indicate for each preferential arrangement 
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Average applied tariff rate for all lines subject to duty 
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA

	Import-weighted average applied tariff rate - specify FOB or CIF
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Import-weighted average bound tariff rate - specify FOB or CIF
	3.1
	4.5
	6.5
	6.5
	1.6
	6.4
	6.5
	4.5
	4.9
	6.5
	1.6
	0.9
	6.5
	3.6

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Notes
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	For all goods : includes the 16 tariff lines under "postage packages & special transactions not classified according to kind"
	
	
	
	

	(a) None of these tariff lines are subject to quotas
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	(b) Calculations exclude bound specific duties on 55 lines in Agriculture
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	(c) Calculations exclude applied specific duties on 4 lines in Agriculture 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	(d) Calculations based on Singapore's 2002 Import Value (CIF)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


�  “Tariffs” here refers to import/export tariffs as well as tariff quotas.





